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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

 

IN THE MATTER OF BIG WOOD RIVER 
GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT AREA 

 

MUNICIPAL PROVIDERS’ 
JOINT DISCLOSURE OF 
PROPOSED EXHIBITS FOR 
HEARING 

 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS FOR 
PERMITS FOR THE DIVERSION AND USE 
OF SURFACE AND GROUND WATER 
WITHIN THE SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

 
The City of Idaho Falls, City of Pocatello, City of Hailey, City of Bellevue, City of 

Ammon, Coalition of Cities1, Falls Water Co., Inc., Veolia Water Idaho, Inc. (“Veolia”), and 

Wellsprings Group, LLC (collectively, “Municipal Providers”) hereby submit this Joint 

 
1 The Coalition of Cities includes the Cities of Bliss, Burley, Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, 
Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, Shoshone, and Wendell. 
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Disclosure of Proposed Exhibits for Hearing in compliance with the Order Consolidating 

Proceedings for Hearing, Authorizing Discovery, and Scheduling; Notice of Hearing 

(“Scheduling Order”), issued by the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources 

(“IDWR” or “Department”) on March 31, 2023. 

 
Municipal 
Providers’ 
Exhibit No. 

Exhibit Description 

 ORDERS 
300 5/17/2022 Order Establishing Moratorium (Cefalo Dep. Ex. 2) 
301 10/21/2022 Amended Snake River Basin Moratorium Order (Cefalo Dep. 

Ex. 3) 
  
 DEPOSITION NOTICES & TRANSCRIPTS 

302 4/27/2023 Notice of Deposition of James Cefalo, IDWR Eastern Regional 
Manager (Cefalo Dep. Ex. 1) 

303 5/11/2023 Deposition Transcript of James Cefalo, IDWR Eastern 
Regional Manager 

  
 DEPOSITION EXHIBITS 

304 Idaho Code section 42-202B (Cefalo Dep. Ex. 4) 
305 Definitions section from IDAPA 58.01.08 (Cefalo Dep. Ex. 5) 

  
 EXPERT REPORTS & ATTACHMENTS 

306 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. on Behalf of 
Municipal Providers 

307 Figure 1-1 from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. on 
Behalf of Municipal Providers 

308 Table 2-1 from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. on 
Behalf of Municipal Providers 

309 Table 5-1 from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. on 
Behalf of Municipal Providers 

310 Table 5-2 from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. on 
Behalf of Municipal Providers 

311 Appendix A from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. 
on Behalf of Municipal Providers 

312 Appendix B from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. 
on Behalf of Municipal Providers 

313 Appendix C from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. 
on Behalf of Municipal Providers 

314 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. on Behalf of City 
of Bellevue and City of Hailey 
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Municipal 
Providers’ 
Exhibit No. 

Exhibit Description 

315 Figure 1-1 from 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Gregory K. Sullivan, P.E. on 
Behalf of City of Bellevue and City of Hailey 

316 7/11/2023 Expert Report of  Terry Scanlan, P.E., P.G., on Behalf of 
Veolia Water Idaho, Inc. 

  
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AND BRIEFING 

317 8/30/2023 Municipal Providers’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 
318 8/30/2023 Municipal Providers’ Memorandum in Support of Motion for 

Partial Summary Judgment 
319 8/30/2023 Affidavit of Maximilian C. Bricker in Support of Municipal 

Providers’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 
320 9/13/2023 Surface Water Coalition’s Response to Cities’ Motion for 

Partial Summary Judgment 
321 9/13/2023 Declaration of Travis L. Thompson in Support of Surface 

Water Coalition’s Response in Opposition to Cities’ Motion for Partial 
Summary Judgment 

322 9/20/2023 Municipal Providers’ Reply in Support of Motion for Partial 
Summary Judgment 

323 9/20/2023 Municipal Providers’ Errata to Motion for Partial Summary 
Judgment 

  
 OTHER DOCUMENTS 

324 8/11/2023 Email from James Cefalo re Applications for Transfer 87984 
and 87987 (City of Heyburn) 

325 9/20/2023 Email from James Cefalo re Applications for Transfer 87984 
and 87987 (City of Heyburn) 

326 6/30/2023 IDWR Approval of Sun Valley Water & Sewer District Water 
Right Transfer No. 84041  

327 City of Bellevue’s Reuse Permit  
328 City of Pocatello’s NPDES Permit No. ID0021784 
329 City of Pocatello’s Water Production Data (1/2017-8/2023) 
330 City of Pocatello Wastewater Discharge Data (1/2018-8/2023) 
331 City of Heyburn Transfer Nos. 87984 & 87987 
332 Coalition of Cities – Summary of Water Rights  
333 City of Pocatello – Summary of Water Rights  
334 City of Idaho Falls – Summary of Water Rights  
335 City of Ammon – Summary of Water Rights  
336 City of Bellevue – Summary of Water Rights  
337 City of Hailey – Summary of Water Rights  
338 Veolia Water Idaho, Inc. – Summary of Water Rights  
339 Falls Water Co., Inc. – Summary of Water Rights  
340 Wellsprings Group, LLC – Summary of Water Rights  
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Municipal 
Providers’ 
Exhibit No. 

Exhibit Description 

341 Veolia Water Idaho, Inc., Water Production Data  
342 City of Boise Water Renewal Facility Utility Plan (Sep. 1, 2020)  
343 Report on Canal Deliveries from Boise River and Different Features 

Affecting these Deliveries for the Irrigation Season 2020, by Rex Barrie, 
Watermaster, Boise River 

344 City of Hailey’s Water Production and Wastewater Discharge Data 
(2018-2022) 

345 City of Hailey’s Water Production Data (2013-2018) 
346 City of Idaho Falls’ NPDES Permit No. ID0021261 
347 Discovery Responses from all Parties 
348 All exhibits required for cross-examination or rebuttal 

 
DATED this 2nd day of October 2023. 

 
 

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB #12283 
Sarah A. Klahn, ISB #7928 
Attorneys for City of Pocatello 
 
 
 
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP  
 
 
    /s/ Michael P. Lawrence   
Michael P. Lawrence, ISB #7288  
Charlie S. Baser, ISB #10884 
Attorneys for City of Hailey and  
Veolia Water Idaho Inc. 
 

MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
 
 
    /s/ Candice M. McHugh   
Candice M. McHugh, ISB #5908 
Chris Bromley, ISB #6530 
Attorneys for the Coalition of Cities, City of 
Bellevue and Wellsprings Group, LLC 
 
 
HOLDEN KIDWELL HAHN & CRAPO, 
PLLC 
 
    /s/ Robert L. Harris    
Robert L. Harris, ISB# 7018 
Attorneys for City of Idaho Falls, City of 
Ammon, and Falls Water Co., Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of October, 2023, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing document was served by email and addressed to the following:  
 

Gary Spackman, Director 
Mat Weaver, Acting Director 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
RESOURCES 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, ID  83720-0098 
Gary.Spackman@idwr.idaho.gov 
Mathew.weaver@idwr.idaho.gov  
file@idwr.idaho.gov  
 

Garrick L. Baxter 
Deputy Attorney General 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, ID  83720-0098 
Garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov  
 

Norman M. Semanko 
Payton G. Hampton 
PARSONS BEHLE LATIMER 
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1300 
Boise, ID  83702 
nsemanko@parsonsbehle.com 
phampton@parsonsbehle.com 
ecf@parsonsbehle.com 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, 
PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130  
1000 Riverwalk Drive, Suite 200  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
rharris@holdenlegal.com  

Candice McHugh  
Chris Bromley  
McHugh Bromley, PLLC  
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103  
Boise, ID 83702  
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com   
cbromley@mchughbromley.com   

James R. Laski 
Heather E. O’Leary 
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC 
PO Box 3310 
Ketchum, ID  83340 
jrl@lawsonlaski.com 
heo@lawsonlaski.com 
efiling@lawsonlaski.com 
 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
PO Box 248 
Burley, ID  83318 
wkf@pmt.org 

Jerry R. Rigby 
Chase T. Hendricks 
RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY, PLLC 
25 North Second East 
Rexburg, ID  83440 
jrigby@rex-law.com 
chendricks@rex-law.com 
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Albert P. Barker 
Travis L. Thompson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
PO Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID  83303-0063 
abarker@martenlaw.com 
tthompson@martenlaw.com 
jnielsen@martenlaw.com 
 

Thomas J. Budge 
Elisheva M. Patterson 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
PO Box 1391 
Pocatello, ID  83204 
tj@racineolson.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com  

John K. Simpson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
PO Box 2139 
Boise, ID  83701-2139 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
 

Scott N. Pugrud 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID 83707 
Spugrud2@idahopower.com 

Dylan B. Lawrence 
VARIN THOMAS LLC 
PO Box 1676 
Boise, ID  83701-1676 
dylan@varinthomas.com 

Michael P. Lawrence  
Charlie S. Baser  
Givens Pursley LLP  
P O Box 2720  
Boise, ID 83701-2720  
mpl@givenspursley.com   
csb@givenspursley.com  
  

Matthew A. Johnson  
Brian O’Bannon  
WHITE PETERSON GIGRAY & 
NICHOLS, P.A.  
5700 E. Franklin Rd., Ste. #200  
Nampa, ID 83687-7901 
mjohnson@whitepeterson.com  
bobannon@whitepeterson.com  
 

Evan Robertson  
ROBERTSON & SLETTE, PLLC 
PO Box 1906  
Twin Falls, ID 83303-1906 
erobertson@rsidaholaw.com  

 
 
COURTESY COPIES VIA EMAIL TO BWRGWMA Advisory Committee Members: 
 
Corey Allen 
callen@sunvalley.com 

Cooper Brossy 
Cooper.brossy@gmail.com 

Rod Hubsmith 
Kaysi10@live.com 

Sharon Lee 
Slee247@mac.com 
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Pat McMahon 
pat@svwsd.com 

Kristy Molyneux 
Jkmoly78@gmail.com 

Carl Pendleton 
pendletonranch@hotmail.com 

Pat Purdy 
pat@purdyent.com 

William Simon 
Wasimon9@gmail.com 

Michelle Stennett 
mstennett@senate.idaho.gov 

Nick Westendorf 
nick@41farms.com 

Brian Yeager 
Brian.yeager@haileycityhall.org  

 
 

__________________________________ 
Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB #12283 
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